# 503375034 07/01/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3421656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT ANDREW HORSTEMEYER	01/18/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ECLIPSE IP, LLC	
Street Address:	115 NW 17TH STREET	
City:	DELRAY BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33444	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14590528	
Application Number:	14592199	
Application Number:	14635380	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 770 933-9500

**Email:** julie.campbell@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP

Address Line 1: 400 INTERSTATE NORTH PARKWAY SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50847-1160, 1170, 1180

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER

SIGNATURE: /SAH/

DATE SIGNED: 07/01/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=02233058#page1.tif source=02233058#page2.tif

PATENT 503375034 REEL: 035948 FRAME: 0699

### AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND U.S. PATENTS

WHEREAS, SCOTT ANDREW HORSTEMEYER, who resides at 5280 New London Trace. Atlanta, Georgia, 30327, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or made certain discoveries as described and set forth in the U.S. patents listed in Appendix "A" to this Assignment attached hereto (hereafter, "PATENTS");

WHEREAS, ECLIPSE IP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 115 NW 17th Street, Delray Beach, Florida, 33444, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and any patent applications and patents that are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and/or do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted for any invention(s) described in said PATENTS, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said PATENTS, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing PATENTS and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for protection for any invention described in said PATENTS or other form of protection for any said invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

Acknowledged By:

ON TOTAL

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 035948 FRAME: 0700** 

# **APPENDIX A** TO **ASSIGNMENT**

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
10/706,591	11/12/2003	7,119,716	10/10/2006
10/858,684	06/02/2004	7,064,681	06/20/2006
10/858,752	06/02/2004	7,319,414	01/15/2008
10/858,774	06/02/2004	Abandoned	Abandoned
10/858,964	06/02/2004	7,479,899	01/20/2009
10/859,343	06/02/2004	7,113,110	09/26/2006
11/924,831	10/26/2007	7,479,901	01/20/2009
11/519,572	09/12/2006	7,561,069	07/14/2009
11/520,263	09/13/2006	7,479,900	01/20/2009
11/924,810	10/26/2007	Pending - Allowed	Pending - Allowed
11/924,853	10/26/2007	7,504,966	036/17/2009
11/924,881	10/26/2007	7,538,691	05/26/2009
11/511,846	12/28/2006	7,482,952	01/27/2009
11/926,602	10/29/2007	7,528,742	05/05/2009

**RECORDED: 07/01/2015** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 035948 FRAME: 0701